Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Dr. Peter Havel (CEO)

Description of the Equipment Under Test
Type of equipment: Dental device for cleaning, lubrication, disinfection and sterilization
Type designation: Model: DAC Universal
Type: MK IV
Parts of the system: - Main device
- Instruments carrier (“Blue” or “Green”)
- Mains supply cable (inlet connector for non-heating apparatus)
- Ethernet cable
Manufacturer: Manufacturer:
Sirona Dental Systems GmbH
Fabrikstr.31
64625 Bensheim
Production site:
Sirona Dental A/S
Rho 10
8382 Hinnerup
Document Number: TR-31247-29315-04 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 5 of 36
Serial number: S/N 1044
Internal clock rate(s): PCBA Interface Unit:
- 12MHz (Resonator for microcontroller)
- 168MHz (internal PLL inside microcontroller IC)
- 50MHz (Resonator for Ethernet Controller)
PCBA Process Unit:
- 16MHz (Resonator for microcontroller)
Power supply:  230V/50Hz
 115V/60Hz
 12 VDC
 24 VDC
___________________________
Version of EUT (HW / SW): HW:
- PCBA “Process Unit”:
o Layout: revision 200
o BOM: revision 201
- PCBA “Interface Unit”:
o Layout: revision 200
o BOM: revision 200
- PCBA “Water Tank Sensor Unit”:
o Layout: revision 300
o BOM: revision 200
SW:
- JU: 0E5581
- PU: 0E5552
Table 4
Document Number: TR-31247-29315-04 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 36
Methods of Observation
Function Observed size Permissible range Observation method
- Hygiene reprocessing cycle Completion Without error codes Reading display
- No unintended activation of
solenoid valves, pumps and
motor (during reprocessing
cycle and standby)
Activation No unintended
activation
Accoustically
- Availability of display Content May flicker or black-
out, but shall
recover within 3
seconds.
Reading display
Table 5
Document Number: TR-31247-29315-04 | Issue: 02
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 7 of 36
Operation Mode(s)
1. Stand by  (Used for some immunity tests. See test plan.)
2. Hygiene reprocessing cycle with instrument carrier “blue”
(Used for emission tests and some immunity tests. Most comprehensive functionality covering all
device components. See test plan.)